

The purpose of this Target Market Determination (TMD) is to give investors, distributors and staff an understanding of the group of investors this group of products has been designed for and is likely to be appropriate for, taking into

This TMD is not a full summary of the terms and conditions of the Aware Investment Funds (Investment Funds). Investors should refer to the Aware Investment Funds Product Disclosure Statement (PDS), available at , and any supplementary documents, when making a decision about these products.

## Products to which this TMD applies

This TMD applies to the managed investment schemes, each called a Fund, referred to in the **Aware Investment Funds Product Disclosure Statement (PDS)**.

The Investment Funds comprise a range of separate Funds that offer a broad choice of risk-return combinations. The target market for each Investment Fund is described on page 3 of this TMD. It is important to note that the target market for each Investment Fund is different, and an investor may fall within the target market of one or more Investment Funds, but not others. The target market for each Investment Fund must be considered separately.

The Investment Funds are **not** designed for investors who are seeking:

to have legal ownership of the underlying investments.



The types of investors that the different Investment Funds are intended for are described below.					



Our distributors must provide, and we will collect, the following information in relation to this TMD.

## Complaints

dealings

Complaints information must include the nature of complaints and general feedback from investors relating to the products and their performance.

by this TMD within 10 business days of becoming aware.

## We're here to help

Phone 1300 650 873

Online

Post GPO Box 89, Melbourne VIC 3001

## Important information

in this information and read the Aware Investment Funds Product Disclosure Statement and this document, Aware Super – Target Market Determination Aware Investment Funds at

is wholly owned by Aware Super (ABN 53 226 460 365). Issued by Aware Financial Services Australia Limited (ABN 86 003 742 756, AFSL 238430).